

No. 09-17495

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAIME ALDOS LEONARDO,  
*Appellant,*

v.

PHILLIP CRAWFORD,  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT**

---

JUDY RABINOVITZ  
ACLU Foundation  
Immigrant's Rights Project  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2618  
(212) 549-2654 (fax)

AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM  
ACLU Foundation of Southern California  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 977-5211  
(213) 977-5297 (fax)

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH  
Stanford Law School,  
Immigrants' Rights Clinic  
Crown Quadrangle  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-2442  
(650) 723-4426 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD BROAD AUTHORITY  
IN HABEAS TO REVIEW ALL OF PETITIONER’S CLAIMS .....4

    A. The District Court Erred in Holding That the Petitioner  
    Challenges Unreviewable “Discretionary Judgments”  
    under 1226(e).....4

    B. The District Court Had Jurisdiction to Review  
    the Due Process Challenge to the Reasonableness  
    of Prolonged Detention in this Case, Notwithstanding  
    a “Discretionary” Determination Denying Bond .....7

    C. Precluding Review of Petitioner’s Claims Would  
    Violate Not Only the Habeas Statute But Also  
    the Suspension Clause..... 11

III. DUE PROCESS PERMITS PROLONGED IMMIGRATION  
DETENTION ONLY IN RARE CIRCUMSTANCES, WHEN THE  
GOVERNMENT SHOWS BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING  
EVIDENCE THAT NO CONDITIONS OF RELEASE WILL  
SUFFICIENTLY PROTECT AGAINST FLIGHT RISK OR A  
PARTICULARLY SERIOUS DANGER.....17

    A. The Government May Only Impose Prolonged Detention  
    When No Conditions of Release Satisfy its Interests in  
    Preventing Flight or Danger. ....18

    B. Only a Showing of Particularly Serious Danger Can  
    Justify Prolonged Detention .....22

    C. The Government Must Meet a Clear and Convincing Evidence  
    Standard of Proof to Justify Continued Detention. ....26

    D. *Casas* Hearings Must Involve Consideration of the Likely  
    Length of Future Detention. ....28

CONCLUSION .....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Addington v. Texas*,  
441 U.S. 418 (1979).....26, 27

*Afridi v. Gonzales*,  
442 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2006).....5

*Bagues-Valles v. I.N.S.*  
779 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1985).....3

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008).....*passim*

*Carlson v. Landon*,  
342 U.S. 524 (1952).....9, 16

*Casas-Castrillon v. DHS*,  
535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*Chaunt v. United States*,  
364 U.S. 350 (1960).....27

*Demore v. Kim*,  
538 U.S. 510 (2003).....9, 11, 19

*Flores-Miramontes v. INS*,  
212 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000).....16

*Foucha v. Louisiana*,  
504 U.S. 71 (1992).....22, 24, 26

*Gutierrez-Chavez v. INS*,  
298 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2002).....5

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....24

*Hayward v. Marshall*,  
603 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....24

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....11, 13, 16

*Jackson v. Indiana*,  
406 U.S. 715 (1972).....9

*Jones v. Blanas*,  
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004).....9, 20

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....3

*Kansas v. Crane*,  
534 U.S. 407 (2002).....23

*Kansas v. Hendricks*,  
521 U. S. 346 (1997).....22, 23

*Ly v. Hansen*,  
3351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003).....9

*Martinez v. Gonzales*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 887 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....14

*Nadarajah v. Gonzales*,  
443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....14

*Ngo v. INS*,  
192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999).....25

*Prieto-Romero v. Clark*,  
534 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008).....4, 6

*Ramadan v. Gonzales*,  
504 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2007).....6

*Rasul v. Bush*,  
542 U.S. 466 (2004).....11

*Reynoso-Rodriguez v. Napolitano*,  
2009 WL 3157477 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2009).....27

*Seling v. Young*,  
531 U.S. 250 (2001).....10

*Smith v. Richards*,  
569 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2009).....26

*Terrell v. Brewer*,  
 935 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1991).....3

*Tijani v. Willis*,  
 430 F. 3d 1241 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....28

*United States ex rel. Potash v. District Director*,  
 169 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1948).....16

*United States v. Accetturo*,  
 783 F.2d 382 (1986).....10

*United States v. Aileman*,  
 165 F.R.D. 571 (N.D. Cal. 1996) ..... 21, 28, 29

*United States v. Archambault*,  
 240 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.S.D. 2002).....21

*United States v. Gelfuso*,  
 838 F.2d 358 (9th Cir. 1988).....9

*United States v. Hir*,  
 517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008).....6

*United States v. Millan*,  
 4 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1993).....10

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 20, 23, 24

*United States v. Townsend*,  
 897 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1990).....6

*Woodby v. INS*,  
 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....27

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....passim

**STATE CASES**

*In re Cota-Meza*,  
2010 WL 1976000 (BIA Apr. 23, 2010) .....5

*In re Garnica-Ramirez*,  
2010 WL 1250990 (BIA Mar. 2, 2010).....5

*In Re Leonardo*,  
2010 WL 1975990 (BIA Apr. 28, 2010) .....3

*Matter of Guerra*,  
24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006).....21

*Matter of V-K*,  
24 I. & N. Dec. 500 (BIA 2008).....5

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. 1226(e) ..... 2, 4, 11

18 U.S.C. 3142(c)(1)(B) .....20, 21

18 U.S.C. 3142(e) .....20

18 U.S.C. 3142(f).....24, 27

28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(1)..... 11

28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(3)..... 11

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. 1003.1(d)(3)(ii) .....5

8 C.F.R. 1003.19(d) 14

8 C.F.R. 1236.1(c)(8) .....21

8 C.F.R. 1241.14 .....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1278 (3d ed. 2010) ..... 3

*Reforming the Immigration System* (ABA Commission on Immigration.,  
Washington, D.C.), Feb. 2010,  
[http://www.abanet.org/media/nosearch/immigration\\_reform\\_executive\\_summary\\_012510.pdf](http://www.abanet.org/media/nosearch/immigration_reform_executive_summary_012510.pdf)..... 15

*Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations (2009)*,  
[http://www.ice.gov/doclib/091005\\_ice\\_detention\\_report-final.pdf](http://www.ice.gov/doclib/091005_ice_detention_report-final.pdf)..... 22
